



SNOMED International and IHE International Forge Inaugural Agreement Jointly Supporting Optimal Patient Care

London, United Kingdom, April 7, 2019 -- Today, IHE International and SNOMED International formally announce a license agreement encouraging data consistency and interoperability across international boundaries, with benefits for clinical care, research and operational efficiency. An organization geared at improving the way computer systems in healthcare share information, IHE's commitment to working with SNOMED International as the global leader in healthcare terminology promotes the coordinated use of established standards in support of optimal patient care.

Through this agreement, the organizations have agreed on the production of a SNOMED CT IHE Set which includes a jointly decided upon set of SNOMED CT concepts and identifiers within IHE profiles. By placing the SNOMED CT codes referenced in IHE profiles under a free international license, the current agreement reduces incentives for national groups to specify variant code sets based on other terminologies.

The SNOMED CT value sets specified in IHE profiles are selected to ensure data consistency and interoperability in support of a variety of clinical use cases. IHE profiles are developed in eleven active clinical and operational domains. SNOMED CT value sets referenced in these profiles are typically used to bind coded values to content in structured documents, discrete data elements and metadata. Approximately 30 IHE profiles reference SNOMED CT value sets as of the date of this agreement.

Over the course of the 5 year agreement, the SNOMED CT IHE Set will be updated officially annually, taking into account updates to the IHE profiles which are performed annually in each IHE domain. Thirty-seven profiles within 6 domains currently fall within the scope of the agreement. Phast-Services, based in Paris, France, will serve as experts on behalf of IHE to maintain the SNOMED CT IHE Set.

"For 20 years, IHE has pursued collaboration to advance standards-based interoperability in health information technology," said Michael, McCoy, MD, Co-chair of the IHE International Board. "This agreement with SNOMED International marks a significant milestone toward making standards more accessible and usable."

From SNOMED International, "we are excited and encouraged to embark on this license agreement with IHE International", said Don Sweete, the organization's CEO. "Cooperation and





accord among the world's health standards organizations has never been more critical. The like-mindedness of our two organizations in aspiring to enable the clear exchange of information clearly supports the validity of our agreement to work together."

Visit https://www.snomed.org/snomed-international/our-partners to learn more about this partnership.

ABOUT SNOMED INTERNATIONAL

SNOMED International is a not-for-profit organization that owns and develops SNOMED CT, the world's most comprehensive healthcare terminology product. We play an essential role in improving the health of humankind by determining standards for a codified language that represents groups of clinical terms. This enables healthcare information to be exchanged globally for the benefit of patients and other stakeholders. We are committed to the rigorous evolution of our products and services, to deliver continuous innovation for the global healthcare community. SNOMED International is the trading name of the International Health Terminology Standards Development Organisation.

Visit www.snomed.org to learn more about SNOMED International.

ABOUT IHE INTERNATIONAL

IHE is an initiative by healthcare professionals and industry to improve the way computer systems in healthcare share information. IHE promotes the coordinated use of established standards such as DICOM and HL7 to address specific clinical needs in support of optimal patient care. Systems developed in accordance with IHE communicate with one another better, are easier to implement, and enable care providers to use information more effectively.

Visit https://www.ihe.net/ to learn more about IHE International.

Media Inquiries:

Kelly Kuru, Executive Lead, Communications SNOMED International

Tel: +1-416-566-8725 (Canada)

Email: kku@snomed.org

Christopher Carr, Board Secretary

IHE International

Tel: +1-630-368-3739 (US) Email: <u>secretary@ihe.net</u>